
AGENDA

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015)

Wednesday, 9 August 2017

Dear Councillor

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date Thursday, 17 August 2017

Time 1.30 pm

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton

Yours sincerely

J. Ives.
Dr Justin Ives
Chief Executive

To: Councillors Councillors
P Bardon (Chairman)
J Noone (Vice-Chairman)
M A Barningham
D M Blades
S P Dickins
Mrs B S Fortune

K G Hardisty
C Patmore
B Phillips
C Rooke
A Wake
D A Webster

Other Members of the Council for information 

PLEASE NOTE THAT THERE WILL BE NO MEMBER TRAINING

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Page No

1. MINUTES 1 - 4

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2017 (P.7 - P.8), attached.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 5 - 124

Report of the Executive Director.

Please note that plans are available to view on the Council's website through the 
Public Access facility.

4. MATTERS OF URGENCY 

Any other business of which not less than 24 hours prior notice, preferably in writing, 
has been given to the Chief Executive and which the Chairman decides is urgent.



Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING 
COMMITTEE held at 1.30 pm on Thursday, 

20th July, 2017 at Council Chamber, Civic 
Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton  

Present

Councillor P Bardon (in the Chair)

Councillor J Noone
M A Barningham
D M Blades
Mrs B S Fortune

Councillor K G Hardisty
B Phillips
C Rooke
D A Webster

Also in Attendance

Councillor M S Robson Councillor Mrs J Watson

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S P Dickins, C Patmore and 
A Wake

P.7 MINUTES

THE DECISION:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 22 June 2017 (P.5 - P.6), 
previously circulated, be signed as a correct record, subject to Minute P.5 Item (10) 
being amended to read that Councillor M A Barningham declared a personal interest 
and left the meeting prior to discussion and voting on this item.

P.8 PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The Committee considered reports of the Executive Director relating to applications for 
planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to additional information 
and representations which had been received.

Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time 
limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of 
Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out in full 
on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by the Committee, 
and without further reference to the Committee, the Executive Director had delegated 
authority to add, delete or amend conditions and reasons for refusal.

In considering the report(s) of the Executive Director regard had been paid to the 
policies of the relevant development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and 
all other material planning considerations.  Where the Committee deferred 
consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that decision are as 
shown in the report or as set out below.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



PLANNING COMMITTEE
20 July 2017

Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the 
development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below.  Where the 
Committee granted planning permission contrary to the recommendation in the report 
the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set out below.

THE DECISION:

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in the 
report of the Executive Director, unless shown otherwise:-

(1) 16/02213/OUT - Outline appl
[...]
00 pm

___________________________
Chairman of the Committee

Page 4



PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS

The attached list of planning applications is to be considered at the 
meeting of the Planning Committee at the Civic Centre, Stone 
Cross, Northallerton on Thursday 17 August 2017.  The meeting will 
commence at 1.30pm.

Further information on possible timings can be obtained from the Democratic 
Services Officer, Louise Hancock, by telephoning Northallerton (01609) 767015 
before 9.00 am on the day of the meeting.

The background papers for each application may be inspected during office hours at 
the Civic Centre by making an appointment with the Executive Director. Background 
papers include the application form with relevant certificates and plans, 
correspondence from the applicant, statutory bodies, other interested parties and any 
other relevant documents.

Members are asked to note that the criteria for site visits is set out overleaf.

Following consideration by the Committee, and without further reference to the 
Committee, the Executive Director has delegated authority to add, delete or amend 
conditions to be attached to planning permissions and also add, delete or amend 
reasons for refusal of planning permission. 

Mick Jewitt
Executive Director

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



SITE VISIT CRITERIA

1. The application under consideration raises specific issues in relation to 
matters such as scale, design, location, access or setting which can only be 
fully understood from the site itself.

2. The application raises an important point of planning principle which has wider 
implications beyond the site itself and as a result would lead to the 
establishment of an approach which would be applied to other applications.

3. The application involves judgements about the applicability of approved or 
developing policies of the Council, particularly where those policies could be 
balanced against other material planning considerations which may have a 
greater weight.

4. The application has attracted significant public interest and a visit would 
provide an opportunity for the Committee to demonstrate that the application 
has received a full and comprehensive evaluation prior to its determination.

5. There should be a majority of Members insufficiently familiar with the site to 
enable a decision to be made at the meeting.

6. Site visits will usually be selected following a report to the Planning 
Committee. Additional visits may be included prior to the consideration of a 
Committee report when a Member or Officer considers that criteria nos 1 - 4 
above apply and an early visit would be in the interests of the efficiency of the 
development control service. Such additional site visits will be agreed for 
inclusion in consultation with the Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the Planning 
Committee.

Page 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Thursday 17 August 2017 

 

 
Application Ref/ 
Officer/Parish 

Proposal/Site Description 

1 
 
 

16/02735/OUT 
Mr K Ayrton 
Appleton Wiske 
 
Page no: 11 
 
 

Outline application for one replacement dwelling and 
construction of two new dwellings with new vehicular access. 
 
For: Mr John Adams 
At: Little Hornby Farm, Appleton Wiske 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

2 
 
 

17/00308/OUT 
Mr K Ayrton 
Appleton Wiske 
 
Page no: 19 
 
 
 

Outline Application for one replacement dwelling and 
construction of one new dwelling with new vehicular access 
 
For: Mrs Wendy Youll 
At: Little Hornby Farm, Appleton Wiske 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

3 

 
 

17/01223/OUT 
Mrs C Strudwick 
Bagby 
 
Page no: 25 
 
 
 

Outline application with all matters reserved for the 
construction of 2 dwellings with provision of new access to the 
public highway 
 
For: Mrs Debbie Price 
At: West View, Bagby Lane, Bagby 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

4 
 
 

16/02159/FUL 
Mr T Wood 
Brafferton 
 
Page no: 33 
 
 
 

Change of use of walled garden into events venue, including 
creation of a new access through the wall with associated 
track and parking area as amended by additional details 
received on 21 March 2017 and 26 June 2017 
 
For: Sir Anthony Milnes Coates 
At: Helperby Hall, Main Street, Helperby 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT 

5 
 
 

17/01383/FUL 
Mrs H Laws 
Burneston 
 
Page no: 45 
 
 
 
 

Three dwellings 
 
For: Mr D Blythman 
At: Land east of Mustard Field House, Church Wynd, 
Burneston 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   GRANT 

6 
 
 

15/02666/FUL 
Mr T Wood 
Easingwold 
 
Page no: 53 
 
 
 

Construction of an agricultural storage building 
 
For: Mrs Jane Grant  
At: Longbridge House Farm, Stillington Road, Easingwold 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE 

Page 7



 
Application Ref/ 
Officer/Parish 

Proposal/Site Description 

7 
 

 

17/00383/FUL 
Miss L Chambers 
Flawith 
 
Page no: 63 
 
 
 

Construction of a dwelling 
 
For: Mr E Moorey 
At: The Cottage, Flawith 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE 

8 
 
 

13/01956/DIS16 
Mr P Jones 
Northallerton 
 
Page no: 69 
 

Discharge of Condition 16 (level crossing) relating to planning 
approval 13/01956/FUL 
 
For: David Wilson Homes Yorkshire (East) Division 
At: Castlegate and Mowbray Park Development, Yafforth 
Road, Northallerton 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

9 
 

17/00584/FUL 
Mr K Ayrton 
Northallerton 
 
Page no: 73 
 
 
 

Mixed Use Development for a residential care home (76 
bedrooms), 26 extra care apartments and an 82 bedroom 
hotel with ground floor retail unit with associated landscaping 
and parking 
 
For: Crown Care 
At: Land south of Willow Beck Public House, Finkills Way, 
Northallerton 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

10 
 
 

16/02529/OUT 
Miss L Chambers 
Sandhutton 
 
Page no: 85 
 
 
 

Outline application for a new dwelling with details of access 
and layout 
 
For: Mr John Beamson 
At: Hope Farm East, Sandhutton 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

11 
 
 

16/01139/FUL 
Miss L Chambers 
Sowerby 
 
Page no: 93 
 
 
 

Demolition of former abattoir buildings and construction of a 
terrace of 4, three bedroom dwellings to include access, 
parking, landscaping, gardens and boundary treatment. 
 
For: Mr Abbott 
At: H Lee and Son, Chapel Street, Thirsk 
 
RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE 

12 
 
 

17/00894/LBC 
Miss L Chambers 
Sowerby 
 
Page no: 101 
 
 
 

Demolition of former abattoir buildings and construction of a 
terrace of 4, three bedroom dwellings to include access, 
parking, landscaping, gardens and boundary treatment. 
 
For: Mr Abbott 
At: H Lee and Son, Chapel Street, Thirsk 
 
RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE 

Page 8



 
Application Ref/ 
Officer/Parish 

Proposal/Site Description 

13 
 
 

17/01312/FUL 
Mrs J Forrest 
Sutton-under-
Whitestonecliffe       
 
Page no: 105 
 
 
 

Revised application for the demolition of a conservatory and 
construction of a two storey extension to existing dwelling 
 
For: Dr Ian Wellings 
At: Oakwell Barn, Fountains Court, Sutton-under-
Whitestonecliffe 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE 

14 
 
 

17/00807/FUL 
Miss L Chambers 
Topcliffe 
 
Page no: 109 
 
 
 

Four detached houses 
 
For: Mr & Mrs Corps 
At: Anchor Dykes, Station Road, Topcliffe 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

15 
 
 

17/00784/FUL 
Mr P Jones 
Welbury 
 
Page no: 117 
 
 
 

Demolition of outbuilding and construction of two storey 
building to provide 7 bed/breakfast units and 3 timber holiday 
cabins 
 
For: Levendale Properties Ltd 
At: Duke of Wellington, Welbury 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Parish: Appleton Wiske Committee date: 17 August 2017 
Ward: Appleton Wiske & Smeatons Officer dealing: Mr K Ayrton 
1 Target date: 18 August 2017 

16/02735/OUT  
 
Outline application for one replacement dwelling and construction of two new 
dwellings with new vehicular access 
At Little Hornby Farm, Hornby Road, Appleton Wiske 
For Mr John Adams 
 
This application is referred to Planning Committee as the proposal is a departure from 
the Development Plan  

1.0 SITE, CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The application site is located at the western end of Appleton Wiske, acces
[...]
ll be required from the Local Highway 
Authority in order to allow any works in the adopted highway to be carried out.  The 
local office of the Local Highway Authority will also be pleased to provide the detailed 
constructional specification referred to in this condition. 

3. An explanation of the terms used in condition 5 is available from the Highway 
Authority. 

Page 31

http://www.hambleton.gov.uk/


 

4. The proposal shall cater for all types of vehicles that will use the site. The parking 
standards are set out in the North Yorkshire County Council publication 'Transport 
Issues and Development - A Guide' available at www.northyorks.gov.uk. 

5. With regard to condition 2, the Local Planning Authority will expect to see details of 
landscaping between the application site and the rear boundaries of Westways and 
Longways, on land shown to be in the applicant's control. 

Page 32

http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/


Parish: Helperby Committee Date:        17 August 2017 
Ward: Raskelf & White Horse  Officer dealing:           Mr T J Wood 
4 Target Date:               25 August 2017  

 
16/02159/FUL 
 

 

Change of use of walled garden into events venue, including creation of a new access 
through the wall with associated track and parking area 
At Helperby Hall, Main Street, Helperby 
For Sir Anthony Milnes Coates 
 
This application is referred to the Planning Committee as the proposal seeks approval 
for development outside Development Limits and requires consideration of the 
competing demands of protection of heritage assets and residential amenity and the 
potential benefits to the local economy 
 
1.0 SITE, CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL 

1.1   The sites lies to the south of Helperby, beyond the Hall, and within land that has the 
feel of open countryside.  The site is screened from and lies to the west of the 
highway that links Helperby with the villages to the south and west, Myton on Swale, 
Tholthorpe and Flawith and those beyond. 

1.2 The ground is gener
[...]
efore considered not to have a material adverse impact on 
residential amenity.  

Highway safety 

5.24  The application site benefits from a wide access onto Stillington Road with good 
visibility. There are no proposed changes to the access. The Highway Authority’s 

Page 61



comments are noted and considered. Further it is noted that there would be no 
significant impact on the ability of HGVs to turn and manoeuvre within the site so that 
they can exit from the site in a forward gear through the barrier controlled entrance.  
Therefore it is considered that there would be no significant or material harm to the 
highway network. 

 The planning balance 

5.25 The proposal has been the subject of extensive scrutiny, the additional supporting 
information provided by the applicant’s agent has not shown that the building is 
required to meet the needs of farming and despite the findings that the scheme would 
not cause significant harm to the character or the area, amenity of neighbours or 
highway safety, the scheme is contrary to the LDF Policy CP4 and is recommended 
for refusal. 

6.0 RECOMMENDATION 

6.1  That the stance taken by the Council in the non-determination appeal proceedings is 
that the appeal should be DISMISSED as the development is contrary to 
Development Plan policy for the following reason: 

1. The proposal is contrary to Local Development Framework Policy CP4 as the site is 
outside the Development Limits of Easingwold and the scheme has not been shown 
to be necessary to meet the needs of farming. 

Page 62



 

Parish: Flawith Committee date: 17 August 2017 

Ward: Easingwold Officer dealing: Laura Chambers 

7   

17/00383/FUL  

 

Construction of a dwelling 

At The Cottage, Flawith 

For Mr E Moorey 

 
1.0 SITE, CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The Cottage is located on the southwest side of the main street through the village of 
Flawith, which is categorised as an Other Settlement within the current Settlement 
Hierarchy. The site was 
[...]


6.1  That subject to any outstanding consultations permission is REFUSED for the 
following reasons: 

1. The design of the proposed development does not respect the character and 
distinctiveness of the surrounding area and would not contribute positively to the 
environment, in conflict with the requirements of Hambleton Local Development 
Framework policies CP16 and DP32.  

Page 66



 

2. The window arrangement within the proposed dwelling would give rise to overlooking 
and would cause unacceptable loss of privacy to neighbouring occupiers, in conflict 
with Hambleton Local Development Framework Policies CP1 and DP1. 

 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Parish: Northallerton Committee date: 17 August 2017 
Ward: Northallerton North & Brompton Officer dealing: Mr P Jones 
8   

13/01956/DIS16  
 
Discharge of Condition 16 (level crossing) relating to planning approval 13/01956/FUL 
 
At Castlegate and Mowbray Park Development, Yafforth Road, Northallerton 
For David Wilson Homes Yorkshire (East) Division 
 
This application is referred to Planning Committee in recognition of significant 
concerns expressed by Members. 

1.0 SITE, CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The former York Trailers site was allocated for housing by Local Development 
Framework policy NH1.  Part iii of the policy required “contributions from the 
developer towards improvements to the local footpath and cycleway network towards 
the town centre and areas of employment, particularly the route crossing the 
Northallerton – Middlesbrough Railway line”.  The allocation made no reference to 
the pedestrian crossing of the East Coast Main Line (ECML). 

1.2 Planning permission for 283 dwellings was originally granted in December 2011.  
However, that permission was not taken up and the site was marketed to other 
developers.  The applicant secured two further permissions: 12/01521/MRC, which 
amended the drawings to place their house types on the previously approved layout, 
in
[...]
rom that increased use rather than any pre-existing 
issues, that must be addressed.  It must also be borne in mind that planning 
conditions cannot require a developer to do anything on land they do not control. 

Furthermore, consideration must be given to the reasonable limits of control that may 
be exercised by a means of planning condition.  If stopping up or diversion of the 
footpath were required as mitigation, it would make the entire development 
dependent on the success of a stopping up or diversion order under rights of way 
legislation, which cannot be guaranteed.  Condition 16 is worded negatively (a 
Grampian condition) and Government guidance is clear that “Such conditions should 
not be used where there are no prospects at all of the action in question being 
performed within the time-limit imposed by the permission”.  The time limit was before 
the occupation of the first dwelling on the site, which has passed and therefore a 
decision to refuse a submission under condition 16 because it falls short of stopping 
up or diverting the footpath would be unlikely to survive challenge through an 
appeal.”       

5.13 Taking that advice into account, along with the limited options available to the 
developer and the input of Network Rail into the current proposal, it is considered to 
be a reasonable form of mitigation in the circumstances that apply, subject to all 
measures being implemented in full before pedestrian access from the site to the 
public footpath is reinstated.    

6.0 RECOMMENDATION 

6.1  That subject to any outstanding consultation, the details submitted for discharge of 
condition 16 are agreed on the understanding that they will be implemented in full 
before pedestrian access from the site to the public footpath is reinstated. 

Page 72



 

Parish: Northallerton Committee date: 17 August 2017 
Ward: Northallerton North & Brompton Officer dealing: Mr K Ayrton 
9 Target date: 14 September 2017 

17/00584/FUL  
 
Mixed Use Development for a residential care home (76 bedrooms), 26 extra care 
apartments and an 82 bedroom hotel with ground floor retail unit with associated 
landscaping and parking 
At land south of The Willow Beck Public House, Finkills Way, Northallerton 
For Crown Care 
 
This application is referred to Planning Committee for decision as it constitutes a 
departure from the Development Plan 
 
1.0 SITE, CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The application site is 1.61 hectares in area and extends along the line of the branch 
railway to the north of Northallerton town centre adjacent to the Brompton Beck. It 
currently accommodates an employment use (steel fabrication) at the southern end 
of the site, patches of rough grassland and areas of cleared buildings. It is accessed 
off Finkills Way. The northern part of the site is allocated for employment use. The 
remainder of the site is unallocated but within the development limits of Northallerton. 

1.2 To the north is the recently constructed Willow Beck public house. The wider area 
accommodates a mix of employment uses including a furnishing store to the west, 
and more traditional employment uses (i.e. Use Classes B1, B2 and B8) to the south 
along Finkills Way. The uses on the opposite side of the railway (within the town 
centre boundary) include retail warehouses, a supermarket and a mix of office and 
residential uses. The overall mix is typical of an edge of centre location. Access to 
the town centre is via the railway crossing. There is a potential alternative pedestrian 
access to the south via a public footpath which bridges over the railway line and links 
to the town centre, exiting at the Oddfellows Arms public house, although there is 
currently no access to this footpath from the application site. 
 

1.3 The Brompton beck passes along the eastern boundary. There are several mature 
trees subject to a Tree Preservation Order in the vicinity, the majority of which are 
located beyond the application site at the north 
[...]
ce will be required from the Highway Authority 

in order to allow any works in the adopted highway to be carried out. The 
‘Specification for Housing and Industrial Estate Roads and Private Street Works’ 
published by North Yorkshire Count Council, the Highway Authority, is available at 
the County Council’s offices. The local office of the Highway Authority will also be 
pleased to provide the detailed constructional specification referred to condition 4. 

Page 115

http://www.hambleton.gov.uk/
http://www.hambleton.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Parish: Welbury Committee date: 17 August 2017 

Ward: Appleton Wiske and Smeatons Officer dealing: Peter Jones 

15 
 
17/00784/FUL 

Target date: 21 August 2017 

 

Demolition of outbuilding and construction of two storey building to provide 7 
bed/breakfast units and 3 timber holiday cabins 

At The Duke of Wellington, Welbury 

For Levendale Properties Limited 

 
This application is referred to Planning Committee at the request of Councillor 
Stephen Watson  

1.0 SITE, CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The application site forms part of the car park and garden to the rear of the Duke of 
Wellington Public House.  the site runs out from the rear of the public house at grade 
before a relatively steep slope down to the remaining area of the rear garden. The 
site is bounded to one side by the rear garden of Rosedene and to the other by 
partially redundant farm buildings. To the rear of the site the area runs out to open 
countryside. 

1.2 The application, as amended, is for seven letting rooms within a new brick built 
structure within the car park and for the construction of three self-contained chalet 
units in the rear garden area. The original submission was for four chalet units but 
the one that was proposed closest to the boundary with Rosedene has been 
removed during the course of the application. The application also proposes a re-
design of the car parking area to allow for the proposed d
[...]
permission is GRANTED subject to the following conditions:

	Item 6 - 15.02666.FUL - Longbridge House Farm, Easingwold
	Item 7 - 17.00383.FUL - The Cottage, Flawith
	Item 8 - 13.01956.DIS16 - Castlegate and Mowbray park, Yafforth Road, Northallerton
	1.0 SITE, CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL
	2.0 RELEVANT PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT HISTORY
	4.0 CONSULTATIONS
	6.1  That subject to any outstanding consultation, the details submitted for discharge of condition 16 are agreed on the understanding that they will be implemented in full before pedestrian access from the site to the public footpath is reinstated.

	Item 9 - 17.00584.FUL - Finkills Way, Northallerton
	1.0 SITE, CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL
	2.0 RELEVANT PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT HISTORY
	4.0 CONSULTATIONS
	5.0 OBSERVATIONS
	6.0 RECOMMENDATION
	6.1  That subject to (a) the satisfactory prior completion of a planning obligation to secure the agreed highway works/contributions; and (b) any outstanding consultations permission is GRANTED subject to the following conditions:

	Item 10 - 16.02529.OUT - Hope Farm East, Sandhutton
	1.0 SITE, CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL
	2.0 RELEVANT PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT HISTORY
	4.0 CONSULTATIONS
	5.0 OBSERVATIONS
	6.0 RECOMMENDATION
	6.1  That subject to any outstanding consultations permission is GRANTED subject to the following conditions:

	Item 11- 16.01139.FUL - H Lee and Son, Chapel Street, Sowerby
	Item 12 - 17.00894.LBC - H Lee and Son, Chapel Street, Sowerby
	Item 13 - 17.01312.FUL -  Oakwell Barn, Sutton under Whitestonecliffe
	1.0 SITE, CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL
	1.1  Oakwell Barn is a stone dwelling, originally an agricultural barn, on the southern side of A170 toward the western end of the village, within the Sutton under Whitestonecliffe Conservation Area.  It seeks to replace a single storey conservatory i...
	1.2  The side garden is enclosed by a boundary fence approximately one metre high. There are neighbouring properties on each side and to the rear and the nearest of these to the proposed ext

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING 
COMMITTEE held at 1.30 pm on Thursday, 

17th August, 2017 at Council Chamber, Civic 
Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton  

Present

Councillor P Bardon (in the Chair)

Councillor M A Barningham
Mrs B S Fortune
K G Hardisty
C Patmore

Councillor B Phillips
C Rooke
D A Webster

Also in Attendance

Councillor M S Robson
Mrs I Sanderson

Councillor S Watson

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Noone, D M Blades, 
S P Dickins and A Wake

P.9 MINUTES

THE DECISION:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20 July 2017 (P.7 - P.8), 
previously circulated, be signed as a correct record.

P.10 PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The Committee considered reports of the Executive Director relating to applications for 
planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to additional information 
and representations which had been received.

Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time 
limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of 
Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out in full 
on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by the Committee, 
and without further reference to the Committee, the Executive Director had delegated 
authority to add, delete or amend conditions and reasons for refusal.

In considering the report(s) of the Executive Director regard had been paid to the 
policies of the relevant development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and 
all other material planning considerations.  Where the Committee deferred 
consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that decision are as 
shown in the report or as set out below.  



PLANNING COMMITTEE
17 August 2017

Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the 
development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below.  Where the 
Committee granted planning permission contrary to the recommendation in the report 
the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set out below.

THE DECISION:

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in the 
report of the Executive Director, unless shown otherwise:-

(1) 16/02735/OUT - Outline application for one replacement dwelling and 
construction of two new dwellings with new vehicular access at Little Hornby 
Farm, Appleton Wiske for Mr John Adams

PERMISSION GRANTED

(2) 17/00308/OUT - Outline Application for one replacement dwelling and 
construction of one new dwelling with new vehicular access at Little Hornby 
Farm, Appleton Wiske for Mrs Wendy Youll

PERMISSION GRANTED

(3) 17/01223/OUT - Outline application with all matters reserved for the construction 
of 2 dwellings with provision of new access to the public highway at West View, 
Bagby Lane, Bagby for Mrs Debbie Price

PERMISSION GRANTED with an informative asking that consideration be given 
to constructing two bungalows or dormer bungalows on the site.

(The applicant’s agent, Tim Axe, spoke in support of the application).

(4) 16/02159/FUL - Change of use of walled garden into events venue, including 
creation of a new access through the wall with associated track and parking area 
as amended by additional details received on 21 March 2017 and 26 June 2017 
at Helperby Hall, Main Street, Helperby for Sir Anthony Milnes Coates

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to amended plans to show use of the eastern 
gateway and conditions to require controls on the number of events and timing of 
activities.

(The applicant’s agent, Neil Swain, spoke in support of the application).

(5) 17/01383/FUL - Three dwellings at Land east of Mustard Field House, Church 
Wynd, Burneston for Mr D Blythman

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant’s agent, Andrew Cunningham, spoke in support of the application).

(Jonn Penty spoke on behalf of Burneston Parish Council objecting to the 
application.)

(Elizabeth McIntyre spoke objecting to the application.)



PLANNING COMMITTEE
17 August 2017

(6) 15/02666/FUL - Construction of an agricultural storage building at Longbridge 
House Farm, Stillington Road, Easingwold for Mrs Jane Grant

The Committee recommends to the Planning Inspectorate that the appeal be 
DISMISSED as the development is contrary to Development Plan policy and the 
proposal is contrary to Local Development Framework Policy CP4 as the site is 
outside the Development Limits of Easingwold and the scheme has not been 
shown to be necessary to meet the needs of farming.

(The applicant’s agent, Bob Beale, spoke in support of the application).

Disclosure of Interest

Councillor C Rooke disclosed a personal interest and left the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on this item.

(7) 17/00383/FUL - Construction of a dwelling at The Cottage, Flawith for Mr E 
Moorey

WITHDRAWN

(8) 13/01956/DIS16 - Discharge of Condition 16 (level crossing) relating to planning 
approval 13/01956/FUL at Castlegate and Mowbray Park Development, Yafforth 
Road, Northallerton for David Wilson Homes Yorkshire (East) Division

That the details submitted for discharge of Condition 16 be AGREED on the 
understanding that they will be implemented in full before pedestrian access from 
the site to the public footpath is reinstated with an informative that:

(1) Hambleton District Council urges Network Rail, David Wilson Homes 
Yorkshire (East) Division, Barratt Homes and North Yorkshire County 
Council Public Rights of Way department to fully co-operate in either 
diverting or stopping at the earliest opportunity the footpath crossing the 
East Coast Main Line.

(2) Hambleton District Council (Planning Committee) are making this 
informative in order that all relevant parties are fully aware of the safety 
benefits of achieving this improvement.

(9) 17/00584/FUL - Mixed Use Development for a residential care home (76 
bedrooms), 26 extra care apartments and an 82 bedroom hotel with ground floor 
retail unit with associated landscaping and parking at Land south of Willow Beck 
Public House, Finkills Way, Northallerton for Crown Care

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to amendments to Conditions 13 and 14 to 
require the provision of visitor parking.

(The applicant’s agent, Mark Massey, spoke in support of the application).

(10) 16/02529/OUT - Outline application for a new dwelling with details of access and 
layout at Hope Farm East, Sandhutton for Mr John Beamson

PERMISSION GRANTED



PLANNING COMMITTEE
17 August 2017

(11) 16/01139/FUL - Demolition of former abattoir buildings and construction of a 
terrace of 4, three bedroom dwellings to include access, parking, landscaping, 
gardens and boundary treatment at H Lee and Son, Chapel Street, Thirsk for Mr 
A Abbott

PERMISSION GRANTED because the Committee considered the scheme 
enhanced the character and appearance of the conservation area.

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Executive Director.

(12) 17/00894/LBC - Demolition of former abattoir buildings and construction of a 
terrace of 4, three bedroom dwellings to include access, parking, landscaping, 
gardens and boundary treatment at H Lee and Son, Chapel Street, Thirsk for Mr 
A Abbott

PERMISSION GRANTED because the scheme would not harm any features of 
special architectural or historic interest.

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Executive Director.

(13) 17/01312/FUL - Revised application for the demolition of a conservatory and 
construction of a two storey extension to existing dwelling at Oakwell Barn, 
Fountains Court, Sutton-under-Whitestonecliffe for Dr Ian Wellings

PERMISSION REFUSED

(The applicant’s agent, Jonathan Helmn, spoke in support of the application).

(Richard Hadley spoke objecting to the application.)

(14) 17/00807/FUL - Four detached houses for at Anchor Dykes, Station Road, 
Topcliffe Mr and Mrs Corps

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant’s agent, Dan Hockey, spoke in support of the application).

(15) 17/00784/FUL - Demolition of outbuilding and construction of two storey building 
to provide 7 bed/breakfast units and 3 timber holiday cabins at Duke of 
Wellington, Welbury for Levendale Properties Ltd

DEFER for further consideration of the details of the scheme, the site and the 
surroundings.

The meeting closed at 4.05 pm

___________________________
Chairman of the Committee


